

No. 08-970

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
SONNY PERDUE, in his official capacity
as Governor of the State of Georgia, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KENNY A., by his next friend Linda Winn, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—————◆—————
**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF
ON THE MERITS**

—————◆—————
THURBERT E. BAKER
Attorney General of Georgia
DENNIS R. DUNN
Deputy Attorney General
SHALEN S. NELSON
Senior Assistant
Attorney General
ELIZABETH M. WILLIAMSON
Assistant Attorney General
STATE LAW DEPARTMENT
40 Capitol Square, S.W.
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
(404) 656-3377

MARK H. COHEN
Counsel of Record
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
5200 Bank of America Plaza
600 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Atlanta, Georgia 30308
(404) 885-3597

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Nothing in the Language of 42 U.S.C. § 1988 Nor Its Legislative History Indicates That Congress Intended to Sanction an Enhancement to an Attorney's Fee Award for Either Results Obtained or Quality of Representation, a Position Confirmed by This Court's Decisions	4
II. Cases Awarding Enhancements Under the Common Fund Doctrine Are Inapplicable and Raise an Issue Decided Below and Not Before the Court.....	12
III. Adoption of Petitioners' Position Would Not Mandate a Reversal of <i>Blum</i> , But Adoption of Respondents' Arguments Would Seriously Undermine the Decisions in <i>Blum</i> , <i>Delaware Valley I</i> , and <i>Dague</i>	17
IV. Respondents' Policy Arguments in Favor of Enhancements for Quality of Representa- tion and Results Obtained Lack Merit and Ignore Reality	22
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>31 Foster Children v. Bush</i> , 329 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	11
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	13, 14
<i>Baughman v. Wilson Freight Forwarding Co.</i> , 583 F.2d 1208 (3d Cir. 1978)	16
<i>Black Gold, Ltd. v. Rockwool Indus.</i> , 529 F. Supp. 272 (D. Colo. 1981)	25
<i>Blanchard v. Bergeron</i> , 489 U.S. 87 (1989)	8
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	14
<i>Brzonkala v. Morrison</i> , 272 F.3d 688 (4th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Cent. Telecomms., Inc. v. TCI Cablevision, Inc.</i> , 610 F. Supp. 891 (W.D. Mo. 1985)	16
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	12
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978)	28
<i>City of Burlington v. Dague</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Davis v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 8 Empl. Prac. Dec. (CCH) ¶ 9444 (C.D. Cal. June 5, 1974).....	5, 6
<i>Evans v. Sheraton Park Hotel</i> , 503 F.2d 177 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	7
<i>Grace v. Burger</i> , 763 F.2d 457 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>Gutierrez v. Ada</i> , 528 U.S. 250 (2000).....	11
<i>Hall v. Cole</i> , 412 U.S. 1 (1973)	3
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	2, 8, 20
<i>In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006)	15
<i>In re Hill</i> , 775 F.2d 1037 (9th Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jordan v. Heckler</i> , 744 F.2d 1397 (10th Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>LaShawn A. v. Barry</i> , No. 89-1754 (TFH), 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2137 (D.D.C. Feb. 18, 1998).....	24
<i>Lindy Bros. Builders, Inc. v. Am. Radiator & Standard Sanitary Corp.</i> , 487 F.2d 161 (3d Cir. 1973)	15
<i>Linguist v. Bowen</i> , 839 F.2d 1321 (8th Cir. 1988)	13
<i>Marisol A. v. Giuliani</i> , 111 F. Supp. 2d 381 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	24
<i>Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 375 (1970).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Paschall v. Kansas City Star Co.</i> , 695 F.2d 322 (8th Cir. 1982)	16
<i>Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens’ Council for Clean Air</i> , 478 U.S. 546 (1986).... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	12
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	7
<i>Ramos v. Lamm</i> , 713 F.2d 546 (10th Cir. 1983)	19, 25, 26
<i>Satoskar v. Ind. Real Estate Comm’n</i> , 517 F.2d 696 (7th Cir. 1975)	13
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998)	11
<i>Stanford Daily v. Zurcher</i> , 64 F.R.D. 680 (N.D. Cal. 1974)	5, 6, 9
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education</i> , 66 F.R.D. 483 (W.D.N.C. 1975)	6
<i>Taylor v. Ledbetter</i> , 818 F.2d 791 (11th Cir. 1987) (<i>en banc</i>)	28
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. United States</i> , 519 F.2d 359 (3d Cir. 1975)	7
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002)	11
<i>United States v. Philadelphia Nat’l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963)	11
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	7
<i>Wynn Oil Co. v. Purolator Chem. Corp.</i> , 391 F. Supp. 522 (M.D. Fla. 1974).....	12
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1961	30
42 U.S.C. § 1988	<i>passim</i>
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act	10, 11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H. Rep. No. 94-1558 (1976)	5, 7
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 99-687 (1986).....	11
S. Rep. No. 94-1011 (1976)	5, 7
Alan Hirsch & Diane Sheehey, <i>Awarding Attorneys’ Fees and Managing Fee Litigation</i> (Fed. Judicial Ctr. 2d ed. 2005)	13
<i>Court Awarded Attorney Fees, Report of the Third Circuit Task Force</i> , 108 F.R.D. 237 (1985).....	16
Daphne Eviatar, <i>Pro Bono Hours Go Up in Down Economy</i> , <i>The American Lawyer</i> , Jan. 2, 2009, available at http://www.law.com/jsp/ law/careercenter/lawArticleCareerCenter.jsp? id=1202427138674 (last visited Sept. 16, 2009).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jesse J. Holland, <i>Recession Causing Lawyer Layoffs at Big Firms</i> , Associated Press, Apr. 13, 2009, available at http://www.breitbart.com/article.php?id=D97HO0E80&show_article=1 (last visited Sept. 16, 2009)	23
Linton Johnson, <i>New President is a Georgia Lawyer by Choice</i> , 14 Ga. Bar. J. 44, 46 (Aug. 2008), available at http://www.gabar.org/public/pdf/GBJ/aug08.pdf (last visited Sept. 16, 2009)	23
Martin C. Daks, <i>Down Economy Spurs Pro Bono Work, Law Group Says</i> , NJBiz, July 29, 2009, available at http://www.njbiz.com/article.asp?aID=78763 (last visited Sept. 16, 2009).....	23
“Sample Engagement Agreement,” available at http://www.mlmins.com/Documents/SiteContent/f18ec30b-7e26-4c75-b887-7ece040256aa.pdf (last visited Sept. 16, 2009).....	26
